

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14298 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14299 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14300 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14301 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14302 of 2018****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14303 of 2018**

=====

DR. RASHMI RAJENDRAKUMAR TIWARI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:**MR VISHAL AVTANI FOR MR VIMAL A PUROHIT(5049) for the
PETITIONER(s) No. 1****for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2,3****MR VENUGOPAL PATEL, AGP (99) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R.M.CHHAYA**Date : 14/09/2018****ORAL ORDER**

In the present matters, urgency was on the part of the petitioners as it was pointed out that their services are likely to be affected.

Mr. Vishal Avtani, learned advocate for Mr.Vimal Purohit, learned advocate for the petitioners further pointed out that in similar cases, this Court has already issued notice making it returnable on 17/10/2018 and till the returnable date, protection was also granted.

Heard Mr.Vishal Avtani, learned advocate for Mr.Mrugen Purohit, learned advocate for the petitioners and Mr.Venugopal Patel, learned AGP for the respondent-State authority.

Considering the prayers prayed for and order passed in similarly situated matters being Special Civil Application No.14198 of 2018 with Special Civil Application No.14199 of 2018, it appears that the present petitions deserve consideration.

Hence, Notice returnable on 17/10/2018. By way of ad-interim relief, it is directed that the respondents shall not terminate the services of the petitioners and shall not alter the service conditions of the petitioners in any manner and shall not enforce order dated 05/09/2018 till the returnable date.

Direct service today is permitted.

(R.M.CHHAYA, J)

ila